

Sanrhea Technical Textiles Limited

August 04, 2020

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Ratings ¹	Rating Action	
		CARE BB-; Stable/CARE A4	LT rating revised from CARE BB;	
Long term/Short term	8.30	(Double B Minus; Outlook;	Stable (Double B; Outlook: Stable)	
Bank Facilities		Stable/ A Four)	and ST rating reaffirmed	
Short term Bank Facilities	0.18	CARE A4 (A Four)	Reaffirmed	
Total	8.48 (Rupees Eight Crore and Forty Eight Lakhs only)			

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The revision in ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Sanrhea Technical Textiles Ltd (STTL) is mainly on account of net loss reported along with significant deterioration in its debt coverage indicators during FY20 (Audited – refers to period from April 1 to March 31). Further, ratings continue to remain constrained on account of moderate capital structure and stretched liquidity along with its presence in the fragmented nature of technical textile industry with high degree of competition. The ratings continue to derive strength from the experienced promoters, its established track record of operations and reputed clientele.

Key Rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors

- Increase in scale of operations by 30% with a PAT margin of higher than 2% on a sustained basis
- Improvement in debt coverage indicators as marked by TDGCA of 6 years or lower

Negative Factors

- Continued net losses
- Decrease in scale of operations by 30%
- Deterioration in capital structure marked by overall gearing of 3 times or higher

Detailed description of the key rating drivers Key Rating Weaknesses

Net loss during FY20

During FY20, PBILDT margin has declined by 280 bps y-o-y to 4.73% as against 7.52% during FY19. Decline in PBILDT margin was mainly on account of increase in employee costs during the year. Consequent to a dip in PBILDT margin and a proportionate increase in depreciation and interest costs led by purchase of new textile looms during Q4FY19, STTL booked net losses to the tune of Rs.0.99 crore in FY20 against net profit of Rs.1.17 crore in FY19. Resultantly, Gross Cash Accruals (GCA) also declined significantly and stood thin at Rs.0.27 crore for FY20 as compared to Rs.1.92 crore during FY19.

Deteriorating debt coverage indicators

Debt coverage indicators deteriorated and stood weak during FY20, marked by modest interest coverage ratio at 1.21x as against 3.01x during FY19 due to lower PBILDT level. Also, total debt to GCA deteriorated and stood weak at 38.55 as on March 31, 2020 as against 5.74x as on March 31, 2019 led by decline in GCA level during the year.

Moderate scale of operations

During FY20, Total Operating Income (TOI) of the company continued to remain moderate, albeit declined by 25% and stood at Rs.34.38 crore as against Rs.46.13 crore during FY19 mainly on account of decline in demand from existing customers.

Moderate capital structure

1

As on March 31, 2020, the capital structure of STTL continued to remain moderate as marked by an overall gearing ratio stood at 1.83x as against 1.61x as on March 31, 2019. Marginal deterioration was mainly on account of decrease in tangible networth as on balance sheet date net losses booked during FY20.

¹Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and in other CARE publications



Presence in highly fragmented and competitive cotton yarn industry

ASL operates in highly fragmented and unorganized market of the textile industry marked by large number of small sized players. The industry is characterized by low entry barrier due to minimal capital requirement and easy access to customers and supplier. Also, the presence of big sized players with established marketing & distribution network results into intense competition in the industry.

Key Rating Strengths

Experienced promoters with established track record of operations and presence of reputed clientele

Mr Tushar Patel has experience of more than two decades in fabric industry. He is engaged with STTL from its incorporation. He handles overall operations of STTL. Other directors also hold moderate experience in same line of business. STTL is in operations from the year 1983. It has long standing relations with the suppliers and customers. The company

imports raw material mainly from China, Turkey and Germany. STTL has association with reputed clientele for more than a decade.

Liquidity analysis: Stretched

During FY20, liquidity position remained stretched as marked by current ratio at 1.05 times as on march 31, 2020 as against 1.14 times as on March 31, 2019. During FY20, working capital cycle elongated to 116 days as against 85 days during FY19 on account of higher collection period and inventory days. Average utilization of its working capital facilities also remained high at 90% during past 12 months period ended June 2020. GCA level remained low at Rs.0.27 crore during FY20 as against term debt obligations of Rs.0.40 crore arising during FY21 thus necessitating support from the promoter. The company has availed moratorium for its term loan principal and interest repayment obligations from March, 2020-August, 2020 under COVID-19 relief measures, which is expected to provide cushion in near term. However, net cash flow from operating activities turned positive at Rs.5.30 crore for FY20 as against negative cash flow of Rs.0.32 crore in FY19 owing to conversion of trade receivables along with increase in creditors as on balance sheet date. Cash and bank balance stood at Rs.0.31 crore as on March 31, 2020 as against Rs.0.03 crore as on March 31, 2019.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria

CARE's Policy on Default Recognition Criteria on assigning Outlook and Credit Watch to Credit Ratings Rating Methodology-Manufacturing Companies Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector Liquidity Analysis-Non-Financial Sector Criteria for Short Term Instruments Rating Methodology-Cotton Yarn Industry

About the company

Gandhinagar (Gujarat) based STTL was incorporated in June 1983 and named as of "Kruti Marketing Limited" and later renamed as "Mahendra Polycot Limited". In April 1997, entity was named as Sanrhea Technical Textile Limited (STTL) and got listed on platform of Bombay Stock Exchange. STTL is engaged in manufacturing of technical fabrics namely dipped chafer fabric, liner fabric, belting fabrics and various types of nylons and polyesters. These products are used in tyre industry, conveyer belts, rubber vulcanizing industry, RFL dipping plants, etc. STTL is an ISO 9001:2015 certified company. The company has 44 projectile looms with an installed capacity of 160 tons per month based on type of fabric manufactured from installed looms as on March 31, 2020.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY19 (A)	FY20 (A)
Total operating income	46.13	34.38
PBILDT	3.47	1.63
PAT	1.17	-0.99
Overall gearing (times)	1.61	1.83
Interest coverage (times)	3.01	1.21

A: Audited

2

As per provisional Q1FY21 results (refers to the period from April 01 to June 30), STTL has registered TOI of Rs.7.19 crore. **Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:** Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History (Last three years): Please refer Annexure-2



Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT/ ST-Cash Credit	-	-	-		CARE BB-; Stable / CARE A4
Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantees	-	-	-	0.18	CARE A4

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	. Name of the Current Ratings			5	Rating history			
No.	Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	-	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018- 2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017- 2018
	Fund-based - LT/ ST- Cash Credit	LT/ST		CARE BB-; Stable / CARE A4		Stable / CARE A4 (01-Aug- 19)	CARE A4 (03-Dec-18)	1)CARE B; Stable / CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (18-Apr-17)
	Non-fund-based - ST- Bank Guarantees	ST	0.18	CARE A4	-	(01-Aug- 19)	1)CARE A4 (03-Dec-18)	1)CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (18-Apr-17)

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact Name: Mr. Mradul Mishra Contact no. – +91-22-6837 4424 Email ID – mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Name: Ms. Shreeda Shah Contact no.: 079-40265636 Email ID: <u>shreeda.shah@careratings.com</u>

Business Development Contact

Name: Mr. Deepak Prajapati Contact no. : (079) 40265656 Email ID: <u>deepak.prajapati@careratings.com</u>

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com